In accordance with o1
Rule 3.60 of the A M 2 2 m
e 1Y o

Insolvency (England

e ey Notice of move from administration to creditors’ | Companies House

hedul h . . .
rtoss. voluntary liquidation

TUESDAY

MR

20/02/2018 #149
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

1 |
Company number 10_,3_’7’?[17,7’?@ = Filling in this form

Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Belson & Sykes Limited bold black capitals.
Court details
Court name The High Court of Justice

Administrator’s name

i‘”‘" [elofs[afzfoftle] [ [ T [ [T

Full forename(s) Philip James

Surname Watkins

u Administrator's address

Building namelnumber| 2nd Floor

Street 110 Cannon Street

Post town I London

County/Region

st [E[c[4[N] [sE[U
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0



AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

5

Administrator's name ©

Fuit forename(s)

Paul David

Sumame

Allen

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building nameinumber| 2nd Fioor

Street | 110 Cannon Street
|
Post town | London
County/Region |
Postcode [efclaIn] felefu
Country I

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

7

Appointor/applicant’s name

Give the name of the person who made the appointment or the
administratien application.

Full forename(s}

Surname

Proposed liquidator’s name

Full forename(s)

Philip James

Surname

Watkins

Insolvency practitioner B'fo‘[g_’?,z—’?’—’—

number

Proposed liquidator's address

Building namelnumber| 2nd Floor

Street | 110 Cannon Street
|
Post town | London
County/Region |
ok [E[C[4[N[ [6[E[U
Country ]

04117 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liguidation

Proposed liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s)

Paul David

Surname

Allen

msobvency practioner 1[4 [7 [3 [4 [ [ |

number

@ Other liquidator

another liquidator.

Proposed liquidator's address®

Building namelnumber| 2nd Floor

9 Other liquidator

Street ﬁ 10 Cannon Street another liquidator
|

Post town I London

County/Region [

e [e[cleIn] [ele[U

Country |

Period of progress report

i o2 b5 [2lof1 7

To dte 1o o2 T2[of1ls

Use this section to tell us about

Use this section to tell us about

Final progress report

| have attached a copy of the finat progress report.

m

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

mw/¢tﬂzj_,,__‘

Signature date

i G [Flolils

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Dominic Roberts

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

FRP Advisory LLP

Address

Znd Floor
l 110 Cannon Street

Post tawn London

County/Region

AN [
Country

|DX

Telephone

020 3005 4000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.
[0 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




BELSON & SYKES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
The High Court of Justice NO. 8053 OF 2016

The Administrators’ Final Report for the period 22/08/2017 —
18/02/2018

Pursuant to Rule 18.3 of the Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016

19 February 2018



Contents and abbreviations

Section
1.
2.
3.

Appendix
A.

mmoon

Content
Progress of the Administration in the Period
Estimated Outcorne for the creditors

Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements, expenses and pre-
appointment costs

Content

Statutory information regarding the Company and the
Administration

Form AM22 - Notice of move from administration to creditors
voluntary liquidation

Receipts and payments account for the Period and cumulatively
Schedule of Work
Projected Result Statement

Details of the Administrators’ time costs and disbursements for the
Period and cumulatively

Statement of expenses incurred in the Period and cumulatively

Belson & Sykes Limited (In Administraticn)
The Administrators’ Final Report

The following abbreviations may be used in this report:

FRP Advisory
The Company

The Administrators

The Liquidators

The Period
CVL

SIP

QFCH
HMRC

The Debenture

The Property
The House

The Small House
The Land

The Legal Charge

The New Loan

DLAs

FRP Advisory LLP
Belson & Sykes Limited (In Administration)

Philip James Watkins and Paul David Allen of FRP
Advisory LLP

Philip James Watkins and Paul David Allen of FRP
Advisory LLP

The reporting period 22/08/17 to 18/02/18
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Statement of Insolvency Practice
Qualifying floating charge holder

HM Revenue & Customs

A debenture securing the Bank’s lending to the
Company dated 18 December 2007

The House, the Small House and the Land
A three-bedroom house in North Yorkshire
A two-bedroom house in North Yorkshire

A seven-acre plot of land in North Yorkshire

A legal charge over the Property, registered at the
Land Registry, dated 28 January 2008

A\oan 1o the Company and a iegat charge {(over the
Property) dated 12 January 2014

Directors’ Loan Accounts



1. Progress of the Administration

Introduction

On 22 February 2016, the Company entered administration and Philip James Watkins
and Paul David Allen were appointed as Administrators.

I report on the progress of the Administration for the Period (22 August 2017 to 18
February 2018) in accordance with Ruie 18.3 of the Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016.

Statutory information regarding the Company and the Administration is provided at
Appendix A. Form AM22, formal notice of the move from Administration to CVL, is
attached at Appendix B.

This report should be read in conjunction with my previous reports on this matter,

Work undertaken during the Period

I attach at Appendix C a receipts and payments account detailing both transactions
for the period of this report and also cumulatively since my appointment as Joint
Administrator.

Details of the tasks undertaken during the Period and the additional tasks to be
completed by the Liquidators are set out in the Schedule of Work at Appendix D.

Following legal advice, and as detailed in previous reports, my investigations into the
sale of the House and Small House and the loan and legal charge granted to the an
associate of the directors and my investigations into the Company’s business and
affairs have resulted in significant claims being identified and pursued.

I believe my investigations into the Company’s accounts have identified that the
Directors’ Loan Accounts (“"DLAs") are overdrawn and significant sums are due to the
Company in this regard.

Belson & Sykes Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Final Report

Therefore, I have focused on the continuation of pursuing legal proceedings against
the respondents and furthering my enquiries into the Company’s affairs to further
support any jegal claims which could be brought against the respondents to the
claims. This has involved corresponding with my solicitors, Counsel and other parties
in regard to instructions to Counsel and preparation of particulars of claim.

Move from Administration to CVL

As outlined above I have identified substantial legal claims and sums due in relation
to the overdrawn DLAs. A substantial realisation against the respondents would
therefore enable a dividend to be made to unsecured creditors of the Company, other
than by way of the prescribed part.

Accordingly, it is appropriate for the Company to be moved from Administration to
CvL.

As per the Administrators” Proposals previously approved, the objective of the
administration was objective (c), being “to realise property in order to make a
distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors”.

In order to move the Company from Administration to CVL, the Administrators’
proposals required amendment to include objective (b) of the administration, as
detailed in Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, being “to
achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in administration}”.

Accordingly, the Administrators sought approval of the revision of the Administrators’
proposals by deemed consent. As no valid objections were received, the
Administrators’ proposals were revised and the Company will move from
Administration to CVL.



2. Estimated Outcome for the creditors

I attach at Appendix E a revised Projected Result Statement for creditors. Please note
that in order to not prejudice recoveries from the legal claims and DLAs, a value has
not been included in respect of these items.

Outcome for the secured creditors
As at 19 January 2016, the Bank was owed approximately £322k,

Dependent on the level of realisations in respect of the legal claims and the DLAs
discussed above and the associated costs of the Administration and subsequent
liquidation it is anticipated that the Bank should be repaid in full.

Outcome for the preferential creditors

I have received preferential claims in the sum of £3,786.31. Subject to the quantum
of the realisations achieved from the legal claims and the DLAs and the associated
costs of the Administration and subsequent liquidation it is anticipated that
preferential creditors should be repaid in full.

Outcome for the unsecured creditors

It is anticipated that the quantum of the legal claims and assets of the Respondents
are sufficient that the net realisations of the legal claims should enable unsecured
creditors to receive a dividend (other than by way of a prescribed part).

Prescribed Part

The prescribed part is a carve out of funds available to the holder of a floating charge
which is set aside for the unsecured creditors in accordance with Section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986. The prescribed part only applies where the fioating charge was
created after 15 September 2003 and the net property available to the floating charge
holder exceeds £10,000.

As it is anticipated that the Bank should be repaid in full the prescribed part will not
apply.

Belson & Sykes Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Final Report




3. Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements, expenses and pre-appointment costs

Administrators’ remuneration

A breakdown of our time costs incurred during the Period of this report and the
cumulative total are attached at Appendix F.

On 9 February 2017 the secured and preferential creditors passed a resolution that
the Administrators’ remuneration should be calculated on a time cost basis. To date
the Administrators have not drawn any remuneration.

The level of the Administrators’ remuneration has exceeded the level set out in the
fee estimate circulated previousty. The Administrators are unable to draw fees based
on time costs exceeding the total amount set out in the fees estimate without further
approval of the creditors.

Dependent on the level of realisations made, the Liquidators may require further
approval from creditors for the basis and quantum of the Administrators’ and
Liquidators’ remuneration.

Administrators’ disbursements

The Administrators' disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the
Administrators on behalf of the Company. Mileage payments made for expenses
relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which is directly attributable
to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Advisory at the HMRC approved mileage rate
prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred. Details of disbursements incurred
during the Period and cumulatively are set out in Appendix F.

Belson & Sykes Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Final Report

Administrators’ expenses

I attach at Appendix G a statement of expenses that have been incurred during the
Period and cumulatively,

An estimate of the Administrators’ expenses was set out in the projected result
statement circulated with the Administrators’ proposals. The projected result
statement circulated with the Proposals was based on a settlement being reached
without the need to issue proceedings. However, as outlined above, as the
Administrators have begun preparing to issue legal proceedings against the
Respondents and the Company is moving from Administration to CVL, the level of
expenses has been exceeded.

I attach a revised projected result statement at Appendix E. Please note that in order
to not prejudice the level of recoveries I have not disclosed an estimated recovery
from the legal claims and DLAs.

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Administrators and
further have a right to challenge the Administrators' remuneration and other
expenses, which are first disclosed in this report, under the Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules. (For ease of reference these are the expenses incurred in the reporting
period as set out in Appendix G only). Further details of these rights can be found in
the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access using the following link
http://creditors.frpadvisory.com/feesquide.htm and select the guide for
administrations. Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you
on request. Please note there is a time limit for requesting information being 21 days
following the receipt of this progress report. There is a time limit of 8 weeks following
the receipt of this report for a Court application that the remuneration or expenses
are excessive.




Appendix A

Statutory Information
COMPANY INFORMATION: ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:
Company number: 03481734 Administrators: Philip James Watkins

Paul David Allen

Reqistered office: c/o FRP Advisory LLP, 2nd Floor,

Previous registered office:

Business addresses:

Directors:

Company secretary:

110 Cannon Street, London, EC4N 6EU

C/o Westell Accountants, 3 Bradfield Court,
Miiton Road, Drayton, Abingdon, OX14 4EF

7th Floor, 63-66 Hatton Garden, London,
ECIN 8LE

Weasel Green Barn, Moorside, Cononley,
Keighley, BD20 8ED

Timothy Euan Belson
Eleanor Belson
Nigel Ashley Sykes

Nigel Ashley Sykes

Belson & Sykes Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Finat Report

Address of
Administrators:

Date of
appointment of
Administrators:

Court in which
administration
proceedings were
brought:

Court reference
number:

Appuointor details:

Extensions to the
initial period of
appointment:

Date of approval
of Administrators’
Proposals:

Date of approval
of Administrators’

Revised Proposals:

FRP Advisory LLP, 2nd Floor,
110 Cannon Street, London, EC4N 6EU

22 February 2016

The High Court of Justice, London

8053 of 2016

Barclays Bank Plc
1 Churchill Place, London E14 5HP

12 Month extension to 22 February 2018,
Approved by the secured and preferential creditors

5 May 2016

17 Fehruary 2018



Hodsy [eUH SI0RRASIUIPY 4L
{(uonensIILPY UT) PRIIWIT SBXAS 3 uosjeq

enmmuno

| . fawo)
njate; |Nfvj3'3]  wou
. I wabaglzunc)
uopven| s 309
{
sonnsuouueoouj g
MSWZJWW
SSaIpPeE S JOIRLSIUPY B
SUMEM| s
sewmr dmig | (S)IaEudf J7y
: - i - WEU 31,1010 HURLIPY
| T LT 1] Jelv]olz] sl sl o] o] mmmnim
oSNy JO LNOT BN Wi} e 270)
) S|eI9p LNO)
a _
wewan s et WW"? “*‘S?u‘o‘l"ﬂl vy @ rwey Aedao)
=t N A D OO T
sye1ep Auedwo)

FARPMPRL0 )0 ADS M
! 12 e b 00 O ks

uonepinby Aiejunjon S5 vimee
asnop senedwo?n) ,S101ipas 0} uoneNSILILPE WOL JAOW JO ILON ';"‘;';‘:;‘:;g:

™ | TTNY R

JOSIADY JAD 03 UOIIRIISIUIWUPY WO} SAOW JO INION - ZZTWV W04

i

g xipuaddy




Appendix B

FRP

Form AM22 - Notice of move from Administration to CVL ety

AM22 o
Notice of rove Som adm Asnton 10 COGTHN’ Yol bgudaioe
 Administrator’s name ¢
fltoreamett) | Paul David 7 ®OWer stimininty star o
. —_— © - — —— R o s U e a b o W on MDY
Surmame IMO!‘I i 2Ol pIneY shr
| Administrator’s address ®
Subdng ramewumtnr | 200 Floor T @ Oher stminintrater
“ e - e e e 1 e pa wcron w w st
Saot ]11OCannon Stree! + emctiee adrwredr e
_ ! ' ]
= -
Costegen |
Posteods feicialni Tele'y B
Cosngy | !
, Appointor/applicant’s name :
i WhmthWMMWmm 7 ’ i T ]
| admenisraton appication , '
Id oot | ) ‘
ermame i h T
- | Proposed liquidator's name |
Full forenaneds) Phip James ) L
umame  |Watkns e e
womencypracitner [0 [0 19 (6 (2 6
. Proposed Rquidator's address
Buidng rameumber | 2nd Floor ' o
e [ 110 Cannon Street o
 Post town [London
i | _ ~
T [E[C[N [8[ED
'(my I
!

T verwon 1

Belson & Sykes Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Final Report



Appendix B
Form AM22 - Notice of move from Administration to CVL

)
AM22
Notice of move from administeation 1o creditors’ voluntary liquidation
Proposed liquidater's name @
Full forenames) Paul David O Dther [Iguidstor
Use this section Lo el us about
Surmname Allen snather [quidatos
Inselvency practitioner | q l"_’?’_l?’_:[_[_bl—
number
Proposed liquidator’s address®
Building nammumberl 2nd Filoor [ 0ther Gquikdator
: - Une thes sectian to tell us about
Street | 110 Cannon Street arothes liguidasicr
Post town 7 LondopALv
CountyMeglon
J—— e
Posicode E'clainf [6elu
Courntry
12 Period of progress report

e "oy B o lifT
e [ils Pl sol[s

13 Final progress report

1 have attached a capy of the final progress repori.

Sign and date 7

Administrator’s Sundzas /
sighature x X

Signature date |'1 |?9' l.-o_'é— E’?W[?

0417 versian 1.4

Belson & Sykes Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Final Report



Hoday |euld SIOIRNSIUILIPY dY1
(ucnensiuupY UT) P S3NAS 8 Loseg

B86°76€°61
86°Z6E'6T Py U243 91
Ad J3INISTUATY
B6'Z6E'6T 4 {3 (00°'918'869)
1N TN
N TN LIPOYRIRYS AIRUIPIO (00'001)
SNOLLNGIY15Ia
1IN TN
TN TN SIOUPI] PRINIBSUN (90'9+9°46%)
SHOLIAFYD AFUNIISHR
{00°05£'T) TIN
00°0GE’T TN 5334 Shanjep/spuabiy
SNOLLYSITYIY 40 1502
00"0SE'T 1IN
0005 7T 1IN Y05 Aigjfamar 00°000°9
N TN puwsdindy g 2muing ureL Ry
SHOLLYGTWIY 13557
JIN TN
N 1IN {13 13ployebeyd {00°0£812¢)
SUOLIAFWD aFUNo3s
(00'959's) 1N
00°30E°C N 5334 |efia
00°0SE'€ TN 5394 5 juaby
NOLLYSTIVaAY 40 51500
96°9K0'52 761
869k 75T¢ paxd - 153134u Hueg
0000057 TN Apiddold g pue ployaaid 00°'000'ST
51355¢ 43¥N235
¥ ¥ ¥
810Z/zZ0/81 0L 810Z/Z0/8T ) suegy jo
9T0Z/Z0/7T Wwosy L10Z/80/27 woiy e

Appane|nund pue polad 3y3 404 Junodde sjuawied pue sydiaday

3 xipuaddy




1T

Hoday [euld S10MRNSIWPY Y|
{uonesiujWpy Ur) pajwr] sayAs g uosisg

'SJBWRLINDAI JUBAD|I BYJ YHM 2IUBPICIR Uj 319|dwod
2Je SIaIewW jje uaym asop e 03 ssad0dd Adusajosul U3 Jo 1Pnpuod ayy Sulbulg

Juauwiuodde Buimo|to) Buisiie sianew | yA pue xey yum Buiesq

-suonenbay buuspune Asuoly yum BuiAidwo)

'SJUBLUDIINGDAI JUBAS[BI B3 YuMm 3oueplodoe Ul a)ejdwod
2Je slanew (e uaym 3502 e 0 $5330.d AdusAjosul 3Y1 Jo Jnpuod ayl Buibuug

Juawiulodde Buimoljoy Buisle s1anew | yA pue xel yam buljeag

'suope|nbay buniapune] Asuoly yum BuiAidwon

sjuswaiinbay Aiojenbay

‘2eudosdde suewal Abajedls
3%eD 3Y} 1Byl pue o) papuanie aue Sidjjew Aojnieis pue oueldwod e eyl
24nsua 0] salpoq Alolenbad si0jensiuwpy ol syl Ag pue uciesiba) Japun
paJinbas se ABajesis Buiob-uo 31Ul pue 3sed 3yl Jo smalal Jeinbas Bunenpuo)

ajeudosdde sujewal
ABajens ased ay) jeyl pue 0} papuspe aJe siapew Alojniess pue sdueidulod e
1e1] 2nsud 03 salpoq Auoje|nbal siojensiuiLWpy JUlor Yy AQ pue uone|siBal Japun
paiinbas se ABajens Buiob-uo ayy pue ased ayj Jo SMaIA3L JeinBal BulPnNpuod

udjeL2puUn 3q 03 HIOM 3JnINg

ONINNV1d ANV NOILYVHISINIWAY

pouad Buipiodas ayj Buunp ua)epapun 3iom

ONINNV1d ANV NOLLVHISINIWNAY

'siojepinbi] ay) Aq 3no paLued 3q [IM pa3Rditiod 3q 03 [|1IS HI0M 3Y3 TAD 0} UoRRIISIUIUPY WOy paactt sey Auedwo) oY) sy -3391dwod 03 [j13S HI10M
40 auIINo ue Yyym 13y3aboy poriad Guiiodad ay3 Bunnp (s)4apoy 20140 243 Aq URUDPUN HJOM 3] JO ABLIWINS PIJIEIDP B JN0 SIDS MOJq d|qe) Syl

HI0MA JO I|NpPaYOS
a xipuaddy




[4¢

Jodsy [eud Si0lensIuILpY BU|
{Uopensiupy ULy paiiwn seyAs g uosieg

"uoryepinby sy} jo pouad ayy Joj aouelea)d
Xe)] 2ASIOE 0} JWWH UM asiel uonepinbl) ay) JO UCISN[PU0D ay) 0} Joud

'stseq Aep 03 Aep e ug ase2 3y
Jo uolssaiboud syj abeuew 0] SIBTIEW JAIPIR JO INPBYDS B ajepdn 0] anuiuo)

"‘Ajaaip Auedwo) ayy 03 buiuieniad SpIodal JALYIC WO SPISE SIOJRAISIUILPY S}
40 Jjeyaq ue saj)j Juooaje pue Jaded Ji0ads ased Buidepasp pue Bujureluiely

‘Buissaifiosd s| ased ayy pue
0] palaype aje ssapewl Aicniess ||e alnsua 03 saipoq Alojeinbal ayy Aq pasinbais
se pue sainpaocold |eusajur yum sdueplodse ul 3s5ed 3y bumsinss Apeinbay

*sainpadoud
[eus2ul pue uonejsibal yum soueplodde ul pableydsip ale siepew ||B ainsus
0] wajsAs Aeip e buuiejuiew pue paaRdal douapuodsanos pue siaded (e
Bulj4 -uonepinbi) su3 Jo adsal ul s3jY J1UCIPIR pue Jaded wieuiew pue dn J95

*Auedwo) ayy 03 bupeRl sjungaoe
jueq |yl JO sMalARl pue suonelpucdal Jejnbar Buipnpul welsAs sdI syl uo
SpJo2al Jo asueuulew pue Buiepdn panunuao) ‘SaWN || 18 paAlllyde aq ued
syodal Jo uoronposd pue suonerauodal yueq jeinoe ainsud 0] spuaLsnipe
palejposse Buipnpul syuswAed pue s3d19da1 || s5330.4d 0 ydom Bupunoloe ase)

"uopeSILIWPY Y3 Jo pouad auyy 10} saueies)d
XE} DASIYDR 0 JYIWH YIM 3SIel| UOHRISILILIPY U] JO UOISN3UOD 34y] 0] J0Ud

'siseq Aep ) Aep e uo ased
3y} Jo uoissalboid ayy abeuew 0} SISTRW BAIIR JO INPaYIS B 3Jepdn 0] anupue)

‘Ajpadip Auedwo? sy 03 Bujuiepad SpIodal JaYI0 WL IPISE SI0IRNSIUILLIPY U}
40 Jjeyaq uo s3ji} d1uodydafe pue Jaded syioads ased buidopaap pue Buluieiuie)

‘Burssalboud s| ased ayy pue
0] paJsaype ale s1apew Ao)mes | aunsua o3 sajpoq Atolejnbal ayy Aq paainbal
se pue sainpadoid [RUISIUI YUM SouepIoDOR Ul 3sed ay) Buimaiaal Alenbay

‘sainpadold |eussiul pue uoResibal Yam aouepaodde Ul pableyasip
2le sianew || a4nsus 03 wajsAs Aleip e Buiuigjuiew pue paaiadas duapuadsaliod
pue siaded e Bud sy dwondsPE pue Jaded weyuiew o) Bunupuod

‘Auedwio) ayj 03 Bunept
Sjuno2de jueq ayl JO SMBIADN pue SuonRu0da 1enbas Buipnpul wWaisAs sdl
9y} uo spiodal Jo dueuajulew pue Bupepdn panuRuoD) ‘S ||B 18 PIAIIIER 3]
ued spodal Jo uolpnposd pue suoRel|IDUIAL JUBg S)RINIIL BINSU 03 sjusunsnipe
paleposse Buipnpu) sjuswied pue sydiedal jje ssadoid 03 ylom Buljunodoe asen

sjuawaainbay juswabeuey ase)

H10M JO 3INPIYOS
a xipuaddy




el

Hoday feuld SI0jeasILIWpY 3y L
(UoNBISILIWPY UT) PRI SIHAS B LoS|ag

“yed ul Jo
[Ing ul ‘Buipalal 1o Buisaibe J2y3s uoiNgUISIP B SYBLU 03 SPUN) JUSIIYNS 3le aaL)
2I2UM SwWIED 350U U0 S3e31phipe pue SIONPaID UMOUY |8 WOL) SLUIRD JO UQISSILIGNS
Jsenbas ‘swiep Joj Ssipsape 0] ‘sleudoldde susUp  'SI0NPaID paIndasun pue
[enuasaR.d ‘paIndas 0] uoINGUISIP B B)eLW 0] 3|qe|IRAR SW033q SPpunj JUIIDIYNS JI

" JBUUBW BAI}D9))5-]150D pue
Al e ul asue Aayy se sauinbua pue swiey SI0NPaLD 0] puodsal pue malAsl O

‘auwelbodd uoResi|eal 39SSE SU3 JO 251N JU)
Buunp swodne ARyl pue uopepinby ayy Jo uoissaubold ayy uo sajepdn |eio pue
spodaul apiaosd 03 314 yueg sAepieg 1o)pIIs PaIndas AU YIIm SsIel| 0 SNUIU0D O

“13UURW DAIDDYI-1S0D pue
Apw] e U asue Asy} se SaMINbua pue SWIRP SI0PPa.Y 0] puodsal pue mainay

‘swwelboid uones)eal 13sse ay3 Jo 3SINad
a3 Buunp swodine Ay pue ucneasiuIwpyY 3y3 Jo uoissalbold ayy uo ssjepdn
|eJo pue suadal spiacid 03 3|4 yueg sAepieg ‘I0}pald Palndas auyy Yyum asier

uHeHIpuUn aq 03 H40M dJnNInd

SHOLIAIUD

poued Buipodal ay) Bulinp uaeuapun YoM

SY011a3¥d

-s)endoidde se
‘plos pue pan|eA ‘paIdA033I 3q |(IM 3S3YY PAIIUSPI 3 S19SSe Jayun) Aue pinoys

‘MOJBG “UOKIBS LUOREGINT B 1EB37 dYT Ui J3YLIN] PISSNISID
aUe UONLSHP3Y 1955Y-1eba7 0} Buneis ainsopsip 641 Yl ti SanfeA oyl [ajoN

uHeIPUn 3 03 }I0M 34nIng

NOILVYSITV3d 13SSY

pouiad Buipiodads ayj Burinp us)epapun YoM

NOILVSITVIY 135SV

3}HOM JO B|INPaYdSs
a xipuaddy




t1

Voday [euy ,SI0IENSILIWEY BU 1
(Uonensiiwpy u]) payiwr] SOYAS B Uos|ag

'SI0RUIP BY3 JO 1Nnpuod au) buiplebal
MBS ASUDAJOSUT 9Y] 0} uonjelwsojui pue salepdn Jayung apiaoid ‘syeudosdde §1

‘paynuap! swiep (ebs) ayy JByYHny o} 12pIo u) saiped pajerosse ‘aeudoadde y
‘pue sioaUip S) ‘Auedwio) st JO 1PNPUOD BU3 0u) sauInbua 1npuol 0] anuluod

*SIUNCO0E URO| ,SJ0DAAP SU3 0] UCIIE2) Ul NP SWNS JO AIDACIDI
oy} Joj pue suiep (263 2yl Jo uoneledald 2yl w Isisse ©) splodad Bugunosde
s Auedwo) 3yl pue SjUIWIIL]S Yueq SAueRdwO 3Ul JO SISAJEUB 2Ul Inupjuod

‘paynuapl swep [eba| ayy pue slieye pue ssauisng s,Aueduwo) syl o
uoiebisaaul 3y3 Ul 35ISSe 03 ucnewlciu| Jayung 1sanbal 03 saiued paiy) Jo sJosiape
JoYjo pue S10)91j0S ‘SJaINsul ‘SiHueq ‘sjuelunocoe yim puodsalicd 93 anuquod

‘pauapl swiepd |eba) ayy Jayuny 0 19pIo Ul saiued pajeposse ‘ejeldoidde
‘pue s1030841p s) ‘Auedwio) ay3 Jo JoNPU0 Sy} OJU1 SaKINbUR 33NPUGD 0] 2NURUCD

"SJUNOIO. URD) SIOPRJIP ) 0] UOIIE[2] Ul 3NP SWNS JO AISACIAI
ay) Joj pue swiep [eba) ayy jo uoneledaid ay3 ul IsIsSe ©) Spiodal Bununode
sAuedwo) 3y pue sjuswBe)S yueq sAuedwod 3yl JO SISAjeUR Byl SnuRuo)

'paluapl swiepd |efba) ay3 pue sieye pue ssauisng s,Auedwio)) ayy o
uoiebiysaaul aYj Ul 1SISSE 0] UOQRWLIOUI JaULINg 15anbal 0] saipied pliy) 1o siosiApe
19410 pue 510)12110S ‘Slalnsu) ‘siayueq ‘Sjueiunodse YiIm puodsaliod 0} snujuo)

UM eUIPUN 3q 03 HJOM 3inIn4

SNOILYDILSIANI

pouad Buipiodal ayj Bulinp ua)epapun YoM

SNOILVDIISIANI

HHOM JO 3NPIYOS
a xipuaddy




ST

poday Jeuld SI0jeSIUNIPY Y|
{uonessiuupy ug) patwr S3YAs @ uosed

‘Swiep
J{UgNS 0] 300U pUe SJ0NPLD Jo sBuRRaW jewlo) apnpul Aew Yyaiym uonesibal
Py Aouaaosu] Japun pannbas ag Aew se sjuauasipsape [e6a] yons aoeid o)

Juaunuiodde ay)
noybnoYy asle A3L) Se siayjelu oueldwod pue AIOINIeIS JSYJ0 |8 O} dusLRypY

‘spodal Aloynieys jo uonenou Buimojo) buisue saanb Aue yym bujeaq -paJinbau
se spodas Aojnieys Buly pue pouad Buppodal ayy Buunp Janew au Jo ssauboid
31) uo Wy Nepdn 03 uone|sits) Aq pesnbay se sionpe [ siaquisw 0} bunuoday

*‘98YI Y1 Jepun paquosald
se ssa004d Y JO SIS0D Iaylo ||e 0} uoneIapISucd anp usAlb Buiaey moje spuny
SE 2LU1} 0] SLUY WOl SIUWIISINGSIP pue s23) ssa304d 0 ‘|eacudde yo ydianad uodn

‘uonRIsUNWSI siciepinbry aud Jjo wmuenb
31 pue JO siISeq U3 10} SI0)PIL ) Wod) jeacsdde ayy yaas 0] ‘sjeudoidde 3

'S1eWS? 33} snolaaad
33 JO [9AS] Y} SPaddX® Yolym wnjuenb 2yl pue UOHEISUNLLBI ,SIOJRIISIUILIDY
3y} Jo siseq ayy Joj sIojpaly ay) woy |eaoudde 3] ys9s 0} ‘sjeudoidde g

‘paiinbau se ssanoud 3y InoyBnolyl sswry paquasald je suinjal
Bumiwgns pue juawiulodde Bumojjoy Buisie s 1 YA pue xe) ||le yim Buiesg

“TAD
0} uonensIuiWpY Woly SAow ay) Buimoljoy Buisue sieew Aloinjels [|e 0] pusniy

-9|geaidde se ‘sauedwo) Jo Jensibay / 1noD YBiH 243 YIM UoPREIUSWINIoP
jueastal ay buljy pue Buisiuaape AloInjels ‘sicpaJsd umouy [je o) sHoday jeuny
Jo/pue ssaiboid Jayuny jo uonesedald sy Buipnpur JAD B 03 Iajsuel) AQ 3500
Allspao ue 0y wsunuiodde ay3 Bulg oy Jspio W sjuswWRLnbal Aoymels yum yeaq

Juawiuicdde auy
InoyBnoJyl asue Aayj se siapew sauendwod pue Aloynieis J2Yjo (e 03 axuaJiaypy

'spodal Asoymiejs Jo uonenaa Buimolo) Buisue sauanb Aue yim Buieag

'siayjew aunpaonoud uoisipap sod sy} Bunsidwon pue Hunejas aduapuodsaliod
yum Buiesq ‘20140 WLy ISEIDI 1IBY) SAIRDBI 0] SIOIRIISIUILIPY JUOr BY)
Joj pue sjesodold ,SJ01ensILIWPY U3 JO UOISIASI ay) Joy 559001d JUDSUDI pawsap
2 AQ S1031paid AQ UCieIapISUCD J0) SUSpUodsalIod pue UolleuswLINDgp paledaly

‘paudinbal se syodal
Aomes buyy pue pouad Buiodad snoaaid ayy Buunp Janew 3y Jo ssalboid
8y uo wayj 3jepdn 03 uone|siBa Aq paanbad se sioupaJd / sisquiaw o] buiiodsy

‘pasinbal se ssa00ud 3y3 oy bnoayl sawi) paguosasd je suinia)
Bumiwgns pue Juaunuiodde Bumoljo) Buisue slanjew | yA pue xel Jje Yyam Buieaq

USNEHIPUN 3q 0} HIOM 34NN

ONILYOdIH ANV JONVITdIWOD ANOLNLYLS

pouiad Buipodal ay) BULINp USYEUIDPUN YIOM

DNILYOdIY ANV IONVITdWOD AHOLNLIVLS |

MOAM\ JO JNP3IYIS
q xipuaddy




9t

HodSY [eUld SI0JELSIUIPY 3Y1
{UonenSIILIPY UT) PaYILUI SOYAS 18 UOS[og

‘padinbai se uonepinbi| 243 J0 3ouanbasuod e se Buisue
SId)jEW 1310 ||e 1o uoiepinbi| sy Jnoqe Ajjeiouab adiape |e63| A8 pue 3335

*UOISN[DUOD B 0} SWIep 2Aaqe ayy ssalboid

"SI0 943 PuUB aA0qe passnosip swiep [eba)
3y} Jo 1adsal ul Ssjuspuodsal 3y} Jsulebe wiep) Jo sIendiled ay3 snssl pue asijeuly

J3Ybiy 1adde sUoIBs 350y} IIM PIIEIDOSSE
5984 JO Wwmuenb syl yons se pue UoREbSIAUT pue Uonesyesy 0SSy Jopun
papnput 242 uonebiyy g 1867 01 DUEias SINSOPSIP 64IS aY} Ui SameA 3yj 'a1oN

2} SIY3 1B SwWies 9Y) Jo s|iap Jayuny aplacid o) sjeudoldde Jou s 11 Aem
Aue uy paoipnfaud Jou ase saped ay) Jsuiebe swieP 3yj Jey} 2UNSUS 0] JSpPIo UT

wie|d Jo sienoiped Jo uonededaid
3y} pue |9sunod 03 suoponisul buneds:d oy spiebal ypm ssiped saio pue
[2SUNOD “SI0101105 YIm Buipuodsaliod pue pauiuapl suie [ebay auyy Buinupuod

Jouybiy 1eadde SUO1I85 I50Y) UM PaIeIIOSSE
§394 Jo wmuenb oy} yons se pup UoRebIISeAUT pue LORESHEsY assYy Jopun
papnau a1e uoebiy ¥ 1eba7 03 buneas aunsosIP 641S Sl Ui SanjeA sy 3joN

uaxeM3puUn 3¢ 03 H10M 24nInd

NOILVDILIT ANY TvD3a1

poriad Bunodad 2y3 Bupnp usyeapun JI0Mm

NOILVIILIT ANY Tv231

'3|qeadde se ‘ssuedwor Jo JensiBay / unod yBiH syl yum
uoljejuswindop jueasiad 33 Buljly pue BuisiUaApe AIOINIE]S ‘SIONPBID UMOoUy |B
Joy spodad fewy so/pue ssauboud Jayuing Jo uoneledaud au spnpul v Sy 9o
Apapuo ue o3 uawiulodde aiyy buyqg 03 19pIo u) syuswalinbal Aloiniels yim [esp ol

MO JO INPIYDS
a xipuaddy



voday [eud SI0§eNSIUILPY By
(uohensIuRUPY UL} pRNWIN SYAS ¢ uosieg

“WIEYS IBLR JO 133053 LI Sarued

253w Ag Ipold LI SBY JUBPAS JURIYNSLI pue sapued asaup 1suiebe swiep uedyubis sey Auedwad sy se panafal 10 PANUNOSIP 34 PINOUS SI0B3UIP
5 AUBOWAOD 3L PUE SAL AG PARILIGNS SLUIEII PRUNIBSUN 34 JBU) PaUIEUEISE SARY S1eye 5 AUBdWE? Ay oqu) suopebnsanul sicieqsiuiupy suL £
-A155303U §| ‘pauUcnIoddeal 3q ABL YINs SE pue aGieyD pawi4 1o Bugeold 133 o) agengupe 3q ABw Hs0D 7
T

WeH=oun [CEYEED W59ELs)
{zoL) - (z04)
s12) - (s12)
{b81°08) - (b5T'08)
(8ve'ie) - (8¥e'£2)
IR eI {eyL's6r)
[473: K] - (0£8°%)
[CTITETT™)) WeLaN {616'16+)
{0S€°1) - {ose’T)
{os£'T) - {05eT)
CEEED] CETEE (695'061)
0SE'T - 0SET
uiepERn uIepRUn (676'T6b}
[T ] WEMa {6T6'T6F)
{es1'c0€} - (621°00€)
uigIaIL we3120w) {seL'16T)
(G T000'6EE) {esco10)
(o00708) Tooo'os) -
{0sE's) - {ose'e)
{ao0'05T) (poorost) -
(ogz'op) (000'sE) {ogz’s)
(96°7) (000°7) {3v6)
(90£°z) - {50£'2)
(g17's8) (000°08) {§12'58)
(612't) {000'2) (812'7)
loeb'£127) (000'08) (0b'291)
ujepasn easun BP0’ST
[13 - G
000°sZ - 000'sz
ulepaun [Vl TEN ] -
7 7 7
(Lt JUSWIADY 3Ny $1507 PIDDY pue
Pajes] SUDIBSYEIY JUDIIN)

(e}

“DRPNIFUI US3G 10U SBY 3N|BA @ £31184033. 2aipn(aud ) Jou JSpio Lt
SN

sioypan pamalasun spiefial se gepuoys pajau]sy

SINAO

uney panaasun aojdwg
YO SWRAWARY Aduepunpy
JHWH

SI0MP3LD PAINIASLY) O SKdINS / (NP} pajaysy
Ody Buipn2ul suned jegquasyald o (ssan
SI0RPA10 JeuBI)e Kl 10} Maegear sndans [ (3ep) pareunsy

(aBieyD Bupjeon) 51500 19301
by
$150D

(abrey) Burjeon) syessyejol

HImS Asaj[amIC

{Aue gi) ume) paudeD abley) paxiy wedy (3oyaa) sniding
$1a88Yy

T0U YHI INLLVOH
3BueyD Guyyeod 03 Baureq - shgoueg o) sydins [ (YAI9p) paseyls
Nueg shgpaeg ssen

sAnzieg 10} nqegear smdans [ {Wjop) porauisy

(afiey) paxy) s3so) e30)

UOISIADI [BLAUEE)

suaby

JoueInsul 31Y

|35UN03- SluawEsINgsq (e
SQUIIFSINGSI] [eba

pue Jo 3jes - waunuiodde 15od - saad (ehan
Juawgwodde jsod - sa3y [eban
QUBWISINGSK] - SIOIRSIUILIPY
Wsuauodde 3504 - 5224 5401805 IUNLPY

(4] 51502

(aB1ey) paxH) 51955V 1RI0L

1sa.E ueyg

puen

(1} SWALIRIS/sune) eba
sjassy
IOUVHD X

FHN

JUDWIJLIS JNSdY pajdaioid
3 xipuaddy



8T

Yoday [euly SI0RASIILUPY BUL
(LonessiWPY UT) Pajiw SYAS g uosiag

Paunsu| sem 1502 ayy awiy ay11e Fuipeasud
91 DYNH Uy 1R padieys 5| afea| |y

ye'89 |e101 pUBls)
008 Auadoig SL1-G21 QL1621 0S1-001 woddng g [euoissajold Jowny
¥o'LS abeioig S6¢00C S62-00¢C Sie-G1 [eucissajald R_BUIG
058 abeisod 9910t SO0 SSi-0ZE sI0jalQ / siabeueyy
| MoBaen - SY5-05F S6Y-05Y SBP-GaE laupe / Jaxe) Jawiuioddy
3 anjeA LT0T AR 15T 9107 AR 15T ETOZAINM 18T apely
8102 leniged g 0} 10z ¥snbny 2z woi4 sa1ed 10 aB.eyD duy
pouad ay) a0} sjuauasingsiq
9L'06Z ST'IES'TT §9'L1 89y 0’09 0’0l 052 SIhoH [B0)
92pLZ 00’0452 092 Loy 08'6l 08'c sBunsaly Buiteday Aloime)s
€0'6iC oogar's oyl 0641 050 |eJjauagy - asueydwsg Acners
0o'sLe 05 LEL 050 05’0 1¥AXYL Wdy 1509
preiz 05291} 0g'0b [ 0z oty eauejdwo) Aoimeg -
05128 goole'L 00'v 05°L 1] suonebnsany; - eha
ogere STILLZ =} SZ'0 085S 0z0 00z wopn AojeBlsau;
yeee SZT'LE0'Y S8k 8z0 ov'L 0z 00z uonefgsoau) -
oses 0s'Tie 050 050 siaployaleys
00542 05228 06l 06'L SI0Ypal?) paIndag
oosie 0526l 0L'0 0L0 Sio}palsy pandasuf
SEBLE 05° 186 e [1: ¥4 aso SICHPAID ~
s 052687 0£ 0} 080l uonesiieay jesse-eba
0o'sLz 0928 0g'0} 114118 Uopes||eay jaesy -
00’58 0%°29S 05l oS’k ABayensg
00'6LE 057210} 0l'e 0L'e UolENSIUILPY [BIBU3S)
00°00Z 00'0vE 0.0 0Lo [es3u39) - Bununoaoy ase)
16'8lE 05229} 0e's ale 0ce M3NaY PUB [oJuUoT aseD
19160 DOGLL 090 orp 0ZD Bununoaoy asen
98T - 05'Zh8'e gt oo oL 1724 Bujuue|d pur uopegSIUIWPY -

yoddng
3 § |EUOISSa 0y si013aa] SIBULIEY | SISYE]L

3 )6 Klay aBesany 1Se ey SJNOY |[eI0L Jowunp |PUOISS8J0.d JBUID | siaBeue wauwuoddy
810z Aleruqad 8| ©) £10Z ysnbny gz pousd 3y 1o} pabieys awy)

POLI3d 3y} 10} SJUDWISINGSIP pue SISO W] ,SI0JRNSIUIIPY Y] JO S[Ie}R(

4 xipuaddy




pedndul SEM 3503 8y swn syl je mr._:m>w._n

B1J DUINH Y338 patieyd 5| ades)

61 08812’z |01 pueis
Tl ] voday [euly SIOIRASIUILIDY BUL
051z BUipuog (uonessiILIPY UT) pIYWI SaYAS g Uosag
¥ 0Pg - abeio)g
1 L'BE} [elauasy/saupung
GEPE . - gouelsIsang
19°665 j abelsod
SLELE F0UBINSU) §11-621 51521 051-001 voddng g |eucissajold Jotunp
OL¥sl - Ao - 62002 S62-002 12511 EUOISSBI0Id JBYI0
0olLL yaees Ausdwod
09°+8 B sipanpy SOOFE Sor-OFt 45P02E sI0)38110) / susbeuew
|, LoBajens 5¥5-05F SBF-0GY S6¥-SBE Jauled / Jave) uswiuoddy
3 an|ep £T0Z A2 35T 9T0Z Ael 35T £TOZ ANy 38T apessy
gL0Z Aenigad g1 01 902 Asenigag 2z wely smel Jno eBieys dud
—90_._0& ayy 10§ sjuaiosingsiq .
¥5'647 05°691°L9) 01°665 [ 09" L 0576 09'Lt SINcH jeoL
00'S6Y oo'ser'lL oo'e 00'e salyjeuLDd Wwaunuicddy
ov'eLZ 00°22E'52 0926 00y 0L'6L 062 0oL sbuneapy /Bulkoday Aojnes
08482 00'¥26'9 0L¥e 0Lz 0P [BJ8USS) - B3UBlldWo) Aojnelg
02 162 0524 oLt 09'E 050 LYANXYL ddy 1sod
18°182 09°808'FE 08'EZ) 00y oFE0L ozl 00 eaue|dwon Aoymeys -
51182 SLELB GTE STE suoneBiisan| ~ 1
69°64E 05°15€'G1 O5'EY 09'el or'ez 06 suonefiisany; - jeia
62 °L0€ 000562 (o)) ol'L 00T 050 salinbul vaao
15682 STESL'06 sl §2¢ S8'49) 0522 528l sop Alojeblsaau
6¥ 00T 05°9965'69 09'397 $TE 08°L8} 08°05 -1 4 uopeBnsaauy -
00°5¥S 0s'2L2 050 050 SIaploysiEys
CNAVA 05 'B8Y 0ez 00z (o[30] suoisuad
00'5.2 052 oL'0 010 SIOUPAID [BluRIRRId
16222 STEITY GL8lL SLC oz (ol 20] saghojdwy
51 v 005957 06'S ore 05¢ SIOWpaI] painses
08208 05982 09z 09'L 001 Siojpay) paunJasun
90'612Z eTEIb'e gl'og SL'0 0$eT (1% 4 00y si0y|pas) -
00 'S6k 05°Zkl a5l 051 paxi{ Uchesiesy 1essy
#5862 05'2€0'92 0z 18 o0L'gl 058 uonesifesy jesse-jebas
SE'Z5E 00665 oLl oLl Apadoig ployaseaploysaly
$0'Z9€ 00°L6D'Y DE'LL (o) 0Lv 05y uonesijedy jassy
66°60¢C 00°59%°LC oL'LoL 08'F3 e gyl UOes|{eay j088Y -
28°90F SZ7'LIT'T 50'8 08's qzTeT Abeeng
eI 00620t 08'€ ore ovo 23uRINSY)
pess2 00092'S 0907 QoL 0961 UoENSIVILPY |EiRUsS)
8SEPT 05428 ore ov'e {etauag - Bununoooy asen
al'6le 082€0°Z) 0Llg 0oLl 050z gzo MBNaY PUe [CNUOD BSED
St'8le V.74 o'l or'o 1,14 Bungunoaay ssen
o't STFILLTT a8Vl Bujuueld pue uogeRS|V|UPY -

woddng
3 B [EUCISS3J0.g 5403934 SA3UIEd | SIBHEL
; saabeuey b2 winoddy

8LOT ABrUqad 84 0} 9107 AenIgad gg poLad 3ty J0) pabieys atuly

3 01eg Al abedeay }$0D [B}OL EFLETRETTY Jotunp |EUDIS S340.d 4240

SJUDWIASINGSIP Pue S3S02 3UII} ,SJ0JRISIUIPY SAIE|INWND 3Y] JO Sjiejdqg

4 xipuaddy




0¢

yoday euld SI0MeSILILPY 3L
(uonensiuIWpY ur) PawI SaYAS R uosipg

8ET'8TT Lee'os (L2t
08Z's 08Z's {jasunon) syuswasingsip |eba]
96 (9€T) (Jesauab) syuawasingsip |eba
81Z'sE £8b'C Buneoyy - sa3) |eba]
90£°2 - paxi - s99y jeba
0S€E'T - Buiyeold - saaj sianjea/sjuaby
0s€’s - paxi4 - $39) sanjea/sjuaby
6122 69 SJUBLSSINGSIP SISPIOH 32140
0L 19T 1€5'2¢ (S350 aWij] ) UoRERIBUNWSI SISP|OH 33140
F F sasuadxy
8107 Aenigad 81 8107 Ateniqad 81
0} 0}
pouad aAnenWIND pouad

AjpAzenwINg pue poUad ay) ul palindul sasuadxa JO JuawWeIs

0 Xipudddy




